RESOLUTION NO. _____ - 2022

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO CONTRIBUTE \$25,000.00 FROM THE PERCENT FOR ART FUND TO THE LEXINGTON CENTER CORPORATION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PUBLIC ART AT THE CENTRAL BANK CENTER, AND TO EXECUTE ANY RELATED AGREEMENT DEEMED NECESSARY BY THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT RELATED TO THE CONTRIBUTION.

WHEREAS, the Lexington Center Corporation will be installing John Henry's *Publisher* at the Central Bank Center, which is currently located at Ashland – the Henry Clay Estate; and

WHEREAS, the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Council deems the installation of public art on the property of the Central Bank Center, currently owned by the Lexington Center Corporation, a public purpose.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to contribute \$25,000.00 from the Percent for Art Fund to the Lexington Center Corporation for the installation of public art at the Central Bank Center, and to execute any related agreement deemed necessary by the Urban County Government related to the contribution.

Section 2 - That an amount, not to exceed the sum of \$25,000.00, be and hereby is approved for payment to the Lexington Center Corporation from account 2612-134201-1421-71299.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST: